## TOWN OF SHADELAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-02

## A RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER FUNDS BETWEEN CATEGORIES WITHIN BUDGET ACCOUNTS

WHERAS, the Town of Shadeland maintains within its budget a Rainy Day Fund and an ARP / Coronavirus Local Fiscal Relief Fund;

WHERAS, the Town of Shadeland maintains within each of the aforementioned funds numerous categories of appropriations; and

WHERAS, the Town of Shadeland finds that it is necessary, prudent and in the best interest of the Town of Shadeland to make certain appropriation transfers between categories.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Shadeland that:

<u>Section I:</u> The following appropriation transfers between categories shall be made:

From	То	AMOUNT:
Rainy Day Buildings	Rainy Day Professional Services	\$200,000
ARP Land Improvements	ARP Operating Supplies	\$20,000
ARP Land Improvements	ARP Repairs and Maintenance	\$40,000

Section II: This Resolution is effective retroactive to December 31, 2022.

**PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Shadeland in Tippecanoe County, Indiana, this 10th day of January, 2023.

Michael Kuipers

michael

Timothy Balensiefer

David Vanderkleed

Pamela Luenz

Robert Morrison, Jr.

David Downey

oshua Shives

ATTEST:

Charlene Brown, Clerk-Treasurer